1
AN COIMISIÚIN UM ACHOMHAIRC CHÁNACH
TAX APPEALS COMMISSION
04TACD2025
Between
Appellant
and
THE REVENUE COMMISSIONERS
Respondent
Determination
2
Contents
Introduction ........................................................................................................................... 3
Background ........................................................................................................................... 3
Legislation and Guidelines .................................................................................................... 4
Section 101 VATCA 2010 - Intra-Community refunds of tax .............................................. 4
Council Directive 2008/9/EC of 12 January 2008 ............................................................. 10
AGREEMENT on the withdrawal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland from the European Union and the European Atomic Energy Community L29/7    12
The Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland included in the Withdrawal Agreement and the
consequential technical adaptations to Article 184 "Negotiations on the future relationship"
and Article 185 "Entry into force and application" of the Agreement on the withdrawal of
the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland from the European Union and
the European Atomic Energy Community ........................................................................ 13
Submissions ....................................................................................................................... 15
Appellant ......................................................................................................................... 15
Respondent ..................................................................................................................... 16
Material Facts ..................................................................................................................... 17
Analysis .............................................................................................................................. 17
Determination ..................................................................................................................... 21
Notification .......................................................................................................................... 21
Appeal ................................................................................................................................ 22
3
Introduction
1. This matter comes before the Tax Appeal Commission (hereinafter the “Commission”) as
an appeal against a decision made on 5 April 2024 by the Revenue Commissioners
(hereinafter the “Respondent”) refusing a claim for a refund of Value Added Tax
(hereinafter “VAT”) by  (hereinafter the “Appellant”).
2. The VAT refund is sought by the Appellant under the rules established by the European
Union (hereinafter the “EU”) for the refund of VAT to taxable persons not established in
the Member State of refund but established in another Member State under the provisions
of Council Directive 2006/112/EC of 28 November 2006 on the common system of value
added tax (hereinafter the “2006 Directive”) and Council Directive 2008/9/EC of 12
February 2008 laying down detailed rules for the refund of value added tax, provided for
in the 2006 Directive, to taxable persons not established in the Member State of refund
but established in another Member State (hereinafter the “2008 Directive”) as provided

- Council Directive 2008/9/EC of 12 February 2008 laying down detailed
rules for the refund of value added tax, provided for in Directive
2006/112/EC, to taxable persons not established in the Member State
of refund but established in another Member State
- Council Regulation (EU) No 904/2010 of 7 October 2010 on
administrative cooperation and combating fraud in the field of value
added tax
- Council Directive 2010/24/EU of 16 March 2010 concerning mutual
assistance for the recovery of claims relating to taxes, duties and other
measures
- Thirteenth Council Directive 86/560/EEC of 17 November 1986 on the
harmonization of the laws of the Member States relating to turnover
15
taxes - Arrangements for the refund of value added tax to taxable
persons not established in Community territory
- Council Directive 2007/74/EC of 20 December 2007 on the exemption
from value added tax and excise duty of goods imported by persons
travelling from third countries
- Council Directive 2009/132/EC of 19 October 2009 determining the
scope of Article 143(b) and (c) of Directive 2006/112/EC as regards
exemption from value added tax on the final importation of certain
goods
- Council Directive 2006/79/EC of 5 October 2006 on the exemption
from taxes of imports of small consignments of goods of a non-
commercial character from third countries
- Obligations stemming from the Agreement between the European
Union and the Kingdom of Norway on administrative cooperation,